REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET

(PLEASE TYPE)

Date_3/9/01 Docket No. 0 / Ogo’?’ yan

1. Division Name/Staff Name REGULATORY OVERSIGHT/HAWKINS

2. OPR_HAWKINS

3. OCR

4. Suggested Docket TitleRequest for cancellation of Interexhange Telecommunications Certificate No. 4716

by Innovative Telecom Corporation, effective 12/18/00.

5. Suggested Docket Mailing List (attach separate sheet if necessary)

A. Provide NAMES ONLY for regulated companies or ACRONYMS ONLY regulated industries,

as shown in Rule 25-22.104, F.A.C.

B. Provide COMPLETE name and address for all others. (Match representatives to clients.)

1. Parties and their representatives (if any)

2. Interested Persons and their representatives (if any)

6. Check one:
XXX __ Documentation is attached.

Documentation will be provided with the recommendation.

1:\PSC\RAR\WP\ESTDKT.

PSC/RAR 10 (Revised 01/96)
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COMPANY NAME: Innovative Telecom Corporation CO. CODE: TI51S

COMPANY LIAISON:

DOCKET NO.: CERTIFICATE NO.: EFFECTIVE:

DATE USPS RETURNED RECEIPT:

DATE USPS RETURNED ENVELOPE:

DATE OF ADMIN'S MEMO:

DATE OF RAR’S MEMO:

YEAR (s) RAFs NOT PAID:

YEAR (s) PENALTIES & INTEREST NOT PAID:

OTHER RAF INFO:

DATE LOTUS CHECKED FOR PAYMENT:

OTHER INFORMATION

12/18/00

RAR received a request for cancellation of Certificate #4716.

- Checked and found company has a $3.00 balance from 1995 RAF.

12/20/00 Wrote company (faxed) and advised to pay $3.00 penalty & interest

balance from 1995 and either pay the 2000 fee or advise when it

would be paid and a docket would be opened to cancel the certifi-

cate voluntarily effective 12/18/00.

]

12/21/00 Tim Bass called at 3:00 p.m. Asked me to fax the 2000 form and

gsajd he would pay the balance and 2000 fees. Faxed 2000 RAF form.

f))”/m - Uy madbed o 2600 RAF it 4 77£)C/. 353, 43,

. O
(o kil Pues 435 Da Tl upn 99

~

J




Ay 2 T-010237

2)20l0) -
/ /

vim msa. (B 2.22pm  gum Tim  Baaw

= 7

LM(‘/l% 2}&44 Codl _hprg . 978-2463-0057.

Catbed TH @ Lilpm ¢ Jut vim msg.

QY. Qo DBEn Gy~ aved. 35, 0 decket

wrdd. he pimed..
Jsn el 38 oheor

%@7/ 01~

- Iweded delee Sp okl Colepuist ABY,

%ﬁp%d@@/(@‘“

Vituntony Cancolfastron by /z///cﬂ//oa




-
T-010287
174G Mass achusetts Ave. Boxborough, MA 01719 (978) 263-0087 Fax: (978) 263-5726 mnjévatjve

TELENECOM C O R P

February 21, 2001

Ms. Paula Isler

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard QOak Blvd.
Tallahassie, FI. 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Isler,
Pursuant to out telephone conversation today enclosed is $3.00 to cover the late fee we
discussed. I understand you will now open our docket to terminate our certificate. For your
reference enclosed is another copy of our request.
Sincerely,

//:— L

Timothy Bass
Pres. General Counsel
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INNOVATIVE TELECOM CORPORATION
1740 MASSACHUSETTS AVE.
BOXBOROUGH, MA 01719
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1740 Massachusetts Ave Bc xborough, MA 01719 (978) 263-0087 Fax: (978) 263-5726 mné Vative

T8 LEBECOoOM € O R P

Via Federal Express
December 15, 2000

Ms. Nonye Grant

Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL. 32399

Re:  Innovative Telecom Corp.
Dear Ms. Grant:

Innovative Telecom Corporation, holder of a Florida certificate to provide long distance service,
Certificate Number 4716, has sold its assets to Enhanced Global Convergence Services, Inc.
d/b/a EGCS (“EGCS™).

Innovative Telecom hereby requests termination of its above-referenced certificate, and
withdrawal of its Tarniff in its entirety.

EGCS'’s Certificate was granted approximately 10/20/00, Docket# 000850-TI. Innovative
provides no services in any state including Florida, and any remaining customers are serviced by

EGCS.

For your reference enclosed are copies of notices showing the original grant of Innovative
Telecom’s certificate, the first page of our Tariff, and a 7/12/00 letter from EGCS referencing

this matter.
Please date stamp and return the copy of this letter in the envelope provided.

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and please do not hesitate to call me if there is any
further information required.

Sincerely,

T

Timothy Bass
Pres., General Counsel
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T-010287

STATE OF FLORIDA

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

paTE: _ 12)21] 00

o _Tim Bass rme: Pres. 8 Gen. Cownsed
OFFICE/BUSINESS: :Lnngy@u\/@
TELEPHONE NO: () o A8 2635726

mo: _Paula.  lsler

OFFICE/DIVISICN:
TELEPHONE 80: (850) D - L ROZ mxwo: (s50) 13- %03

COMMENTS : A§ we w He 2000 RAF
__QAm_n.a atfnehed. Lot me Know 4+

have: Queathisa. thamke, Rudo.

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: \3

PSC.ADM 213 (3./98) ({G1; S:\PSC\LIBRARY\WP\FCRMS \FAXCOVER.218
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TO AVOID PENALTY AND {,.N‘!FRF_YT CHARGES. THE REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE RETURN MUST 3E FILED ON OR BEFORE D! 30/2001
- Interexchange Company Regulatory Assessment Fee Rewurn

Florida Public Service Commission FOR PSC USE ONLY
STATUS: (See Filing 1 e Back of Form) Check#
Acmzal Remrm 3 0603¢
Esumated Return TI515 . . 003¢C
Amended Return Innovative Telecom Corporation $ P
1740 Massachusetts Avenue Oggig
Boxborough, MA 01719 s i
PERIOD COVERED:
01/01/2000 TO 12/31/2000 Postmark Date
Iniuals of Preparer
Please Compiete Below If Official Mailing Address Has Changed

(Name of Company) (Address) (City/Stats) (Zjy

FLORIDA
LINE NO. ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION GROSS OPERATING REVENUE INTRASTATE REVENUE

Long Distance Services $
Access Services

Pnivate Line Services

Leased Facilies & Circuits Services
Misceilaneous Services

wR LN

TOTAL Telephone Services s
LESS: Amounts Paid to Other Telecommunications Companies*
(see "2. Fees" on back) ( )
8. TOTAL REVENUES For Regulatory Assessment Fee Calculaton
9. Regulatory Assessment Fee Due (Multiply Line 8 by 0.0015)
10. Penaity for Late Payment (see "3. Failure to File by Due Date” on back)
1. Interest for Late Payment (see “3. Failure w File by Due Date” on back)
12. TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $

N

* These amounts must be intrastate only and must be verifiable.

AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 364.336, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE MINIMUM ANNUAL FEE IS $50

CURRENT COMPANY STATUS
() Facilities-Based Carrier ( ) Reseller ( ) Call Aggregator
( ) Alternate-Operator Service () Rebiller () Other:

BILLING INFORMATION
Complete below if billing agent if other than yourseif.

( )
{Name) (Address: City/State/Zip) (Telephone)
What 1s the total amount of customer deposits collected? What is the total amount of bond held (if applicable)?
Amount: $ for 19 Amount: § Exptres:

COMPANY INFORMATION
Do you lease telecommunications’ faciliies? ( ) YES { YNO
If YES, who do you lease these facilities from? Name:

Address:

1, the undersigned ownet/officer of the above-named company, have read the foregowmg and declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the above informan
15 2 true and correct saement. | am aware that pursuant to Section 337.06, Flonda Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a faise smtement in wrinng with the wntent o nusie
a public servant in the performance of his/her duty shail be guity of a misdemeanor of the second degree.

(Signamre of Company Official) (Title} . (Date)

Telephone Number ( ) Fax Number ( )]

(Preparer of Form - Please Print Name)
F E.L No.

PSC/CMU-153 (Rev 11/11/99)



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
{ruct 2
reons For rerexchinge Companyy ot T=0102 37

I. WHEN TO FILE: For companies which owed a total of $10,000 or more of assessment fee for the preceding calendar year, thic
Regulatory Assessment Fee Return and payment must be filed or postmarked:

On or before July 30 for the six-month period January 1 through June 30, AND
On or before January 30 for the six-month period July 1 through December 31.

For companies which owed a total of less than $10,000 of assessment fee for the preceding calendar year, this Regulatory Assessment
Fee Return and payment must be filed or postmarked:

On or before January 30 for the twelve-month period January 1 through December 31.

However, if July 30 or January 30 falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or holiday, the Regulatory Assessment Fee may be filed or posimarked
on the next business day, without penalty.

2. FEES: Each company shall pay 0.0015 of its gross operating revenues derived from intrastate business, as referenced in Rule 25-
4.0161(1), F.A.C. "Gross Operating Revenues are defined as the total revenues before expenses. Gross Intrastate Operating Revenues
are defined as revenues from calls originating and terminating within Florida. Do not deduct any expenses, taxes, or uncollectibles
from these amounts other than the amount in Line 7.

On Line 7, deduct any amounts paid to another telecommunications companzafor the use of an?r telecommunications network to provide
charges, interstate lo

service to its customers. Do not deduct any taxes, federal subscriber line ( ng distance access _charges, or amounts
aid for nonregulated services such as voice mail, inside wire maintenance, or equipment purchases/rentals. DEDUCTIONS MUST
E STATE ONLY AND MUST BE VERIFIABLE.

3. FAILURE TO FILE BY DUE DATE: Failure to file a return by the established due date will result in a penalty being added to the
amount of fee due, 5% for each 30 days or fraction thereof, not to exceed a total penalty of 25% (Line 10). In addition, interest shall
be added in the amount of 1% for each 30 days or fraction thereof, not to exceed a total of 12% per ¥ear (Line 11). A Regulatory
Assessment Fee Return must be completed, signed, and filed even if there are no revenues to report or if the minimum amount is due.

When a company fails to timely file a Regulatory Assessment Fee Return, the Commission has the authority to order the

company to pay a penalty and/or cancel the company’s certificate. The company will have an opportunity to respond to ary
proposed Commission action.

4. EXTENSION: A request for an extension of time ug to 30 days may be made by filing the enclosed Request for Extension to File
Regulatory Assessment Fee Return form (PSC/ADM-124), two weeks prior to the filing date. When an extension is granted, a charge
shall be added to the amount due:

0.75% of the fee to be remitted for an extension of 15 days or less, or
1.5% of the fee for an extension of 16 to 30 days.

In lieu of paying the charges outlined above, a company may file a return and remit payment based upon estimated gross operatin
revenues. If such return is filed by the normal due date, the compq;y shall be granted a 30-day extension period in which to file an
remit the actual fee due without paying the above charges, provided the estimated fee payment remitted is at least 90% of the actual
fee due for the period. An automatic 30-day extension to file an actual return may be obtained by checking the "Estimated Return”
space in the top left-hand corner on the reverse side.

5. FEE ADJUSTMENTS: You will be notified as to the amount and reason for any fee adjustment. Penalty and interest charges may
be a&?éicable 1o additional amounts owed the Commission by reason of the adjustment. e company may file a written request for
a refund of any overpayments. The request should be directed to Fiscal Services at the below-refere address.

6. MAILING INSTRUCTIONS: Please complete this form, make a copy for your files, and return the original and in the enclosed
preaddressed envelope. Use of this envelope should assure a more accurate and expeditious recordin of your payment. Make vour

check pavyable to the Florida Public Service Commission. If you are unable to use the envelope, please address your remittance as
follows:

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850
ATTENTION: Fiscal Services

7.  ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE: If you need additional assistance in preparing your Regulatory Assessment Fee Return or regardin,
telecommunications facilities, please Contact the Division of Competitive Services at (850) 413-6600. This division may be contacte
at the above-referenced address, directing correspondence to the attention of the division.

PSC/CMU-153 (Rev. 11/11/99)
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STATE OF FLORIDA T-010¢2 37

D1IvisioN of COMPETITIVE SERVICES

Commissioners:

J. TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. WALTER D’HAESELEER

LILA A. JABER : 0 DIRECTOB
BRAULIO L. BAEZ % ./ (850) 413-6600
MICHAEL A. PALECKI T

Public Serbice Commission

December 20, 2000

Via Facsimile (978) 263-5726

Mr. Timothy Bass, President,General Counsel
Innovative Telecom Corporation

1740 Massachusetts Avenue

Boxborough, MA 01719

Dear Mr. Bass:

The Commission has received your request for cancellation of Innovative’s IXC Certificate.
Before I can recommend voluntary cancellation of a certificate, the company must be in good
standing with the Commission and not owe any Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF), including
penalty and interest charges.

In this case, our records show that Innovative has a $3.00 past due penalty and interest balance
from the 1999 RAF payment (breakdown attached). In addition, Rule 25-24.474, Florida
Administrative Code, provides that before a certificate can be cancelled, the company must provide
the date the current year’s RAF will be paid. The 2000 RAF notices were mailed last week and
payment is due by January 30, 2001. This means that Innovative either needs to go ahead and pay
the $3.00 past due balance plus the 2000 payment or pay the $3.00 balance and provide a date
certain the 2000 payment will be made. As soon as this information is received, I will open a docket
to voluntarily cancel Innovative’s certificate with an effective date of December 18, 2000 (the date
we received the request for cancellation).

If you have any questions, just let me know. [ can be reached at (850) 413-6502-voice, (850)
413-6503-fax, and by internet e-mail at pisler@psc.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Daudp. Q. ~dake

Paula J. Isler, Research Assistant
Bureau of Service Evaluation & Compliance

Enclosures

CaAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD * TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer
PSC Website: http://www.[loridapse.com Internet E-mail: contact’@pse.state.fl.us
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25-24.474 Cancellation of a Certificate.

(1) The Commission may on its own motion cancel a company’s certificate for any of the
following reasons:

(a) Violation of the terms and conditions under which the authority was originally granted;
(b) Violation of Commission rule or order; or

(c) Violation of Florida Statutes.

(2) If a certificated company desires to cancel its certificate, it shall request cancellation from
the Commission in writing and shall provide the following with its request.

(a) Statement of intent and date to pay Regulatory Assessment Fee.

(b) Statement of why the certificate is proposed to be cancelled.

(c) A statement on treatment of customer deposits and final bills.

(d) Proof of individual customer notice regarding discontinuance of service.

(3) Cancellation of a certificate shall be ordered subject to the holder providing the
information required by subsection (2).

Specific Authority 350.127(2) FS.
Law Implemented 350.113, 350.127(1), 364.285, 364.337, 364.345 FS.
History--New 2-23-87, Amended 3-13-96.
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RAR Official Filing:
12/19/00%***** 8:55 AM****x**xLinda Willlams*****++xxx%q

Linda Williams

To: Paula Isler
Subiject: RE: Innovative Telecom
Ok, will do. Thanks.

————— Original Message
From: Paula Isler
Sent: Tuesday, December 19,
To: Linda Williams
Subject: RE: Innovative Telecom

Send to me and I'll attempt collection. Thanks.

2000 8:43 aM

Unfortunately, they have a balance.

————— Original Message

From: Linda Williams
Sent: Monday., December 18, 2000 5:23 PM

To: Paula Isler
Subject: Innovative Telecom

Are they paid up and is it ok to open a docket?

is requesting cancellation of Cert 4716.

Thanks.

]
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1740 Massachusetts Ave. Boxborough, MA 01719 (978) 263-0087 Fax: (978) 263-5726 ]I]H

TR LECOM € O R P

Via Federal Express
December 15, 2000

Ms. Nonye Grant

Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL. 32399

Re:  Innovative Telecom Corp.
Dear Ms. Grant:
Innovative Telecom Corporation, holder of a Florida certificate to provide long distance service,
Certificate Number 4716, has sold its assets to Enhanced Global Convergence Services, Inc.

d/b/a EGCS (“EGCS™).

Innovative Telecom hereby requests termination of its above-referenced certificate, and
withdrawal of its Tariff in its entirety.

EGCS’s Certificate was granted approximately 10/20/00, Docket# 000850-TI. Innovative
provides no services in any state including Florida, and any remaining customers are serviced by
EGCS.

For your reference enclosed are copies of notices showing the original grant of Innovative
Telecom’s certificate, the first page of our Tariff, and a 7/12/00 letter from EGCS referencing
this matter.

Please date stamp and return the copy of this letter in the envelope provided.

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and please do not hesitate to call me if there is any
further information required.

Sincerely,

Timothy Bass
Pres., General Counsel
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TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES
Innovative Telecom Corporation Florida PSC Tariff No 1
Original Sheet 1

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

Applying to Resale of Intrastate
Common Carrier Communications
Services Between Points in the

State of Florida

AND
CONTAINING RULES AND REGULATIONS

GOVERNING SERVICE

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable
to the furnishing of service and facilities for telecommunications
services provided by Innovative Telecom Corporation with principal
offices at at 2 Harrison Street, Nashua, NH 03060. This tariff applies
to services furnished within the State of Florida. This tariff is on
file with the Florida Public Service Commission and copies may be
inspected, during normal business hours, at the Company’s principal
place of business.

Issued: May 1, 1996 Effective: AlG 29 19396
By: Timethy P. Bass, Esg.
General Counsel
Innovative Telecom Corporation
P.O. Box 3231
Nashua, NH 03061



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

RECEIVED/ON FILE

AUTHORITY NUMBER 'l' - 96 - 4 l' !i

DOCKET NUMBER(S) 9& D5 &N ~T/

ORDER NUMBER(S) Psc-9¢ -s0s2 -E0F T4

EFFECTIVE DATE AUG 29 1996




ARTER & HADDEN Li»

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

) founded 1843
Austin San Antomo
Cleveiand . San Drego
Columbus 1801 K Street, N.W, Suite 400K San Francisco
Dallas Washington, D.C. 20006-1301 Washington, D C.
Dayton Woodland Hills
Ievi 775.

telepfwne 202.775.7100 A_[ﬁliated O_ﬂices

Los Angeles Jacsimile 202.857 0172 Brussels, Belgium
Sacramento Geneva, Switzerland

Direct Dial (202) 775-7120
brobinso@arterhadden com
Direct Dral  (202) 775-7975

Jlister@arter hadiden com

July 12, 2000
Via Federal Express

Ms. Blanco S. Bayo

Director, Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850

re: Innovative Telecom Corp.
Dear Ms. Bayo:

This letter is to inform the Commission that [nnovative Telecom Corp. (holder of a
Florida certificate to provide long distance service, Company Code T1515, Certificate Number
4716) has sold its assets to Enhanced Global Convergence Services Inc. d/b/a eGCS (“eGCS™), a
New Hampshire Corporation authorized to do business in Florida. eGCS is today filing an
application for its own certificate to provide long distance / prepaid calling service in Florida.
Since the asset transfer, Innovative and eGCS have cooperated in the provision of service under
the Innovative certificate.

It is our understanding following conversations with Commission staff that no formal
application for approval of the asset transfer i1s necessary.

An extra copy of this letter is enclosed for your records. I ask you to stamp as received
the copy of the letter marked “stamp & return” and send it in the envelope provided. Please do
not hesitate to call if we can be of assistance.

Very truly,

s D Wb

Brian D. Robinson
James H. Lister

Enclosures
cc:  #Hhinothy Bass
General Counsel, Innovative Telecom Corp.

Leanne Bergeron
James U. Troup

274882v]



